already shutdown and non-operated production facilities in ENO and EVO was planned to be executed in
stages.

The Group is currently in the process of putting the power plants into the condition of safe status and
afterwards shall dismantle according to stages as planned. During the year 2024 the Group reassessed and
updated the expected costs of dismantling and the planned cash disbursements schedules, mainly related
to waste dumps. As a result of this reassessment the Group released provision in amount of
EUR 29,483 thousand (2023: release of EUR 1,239 thousand).

The present value assumptions of the provisions
There is an inherent uncertainty involved in the calculation of the provision due to the estimation of various
assumptions, including future inflation expectations, discount rates and the actual disbursement schedules.
The present value of the provisions mentioned above is calculated applying 2% inflation rate and a discount
rate based on long-term series of interest rate data ranging from 3.75% to 4.10% (as at 31 December 2023
ranging from 3.75% to 4.10%) over forecasted disbursement schedules.

The sensitivity of the provision to the change in the discount rate is shown in the table below:

Sensitivity to discount rate change
Present value of the

provision
2024 2023

In thousands of EUR 2024 2023 + 0.25% - 0.25% + 0.25% - 0.25%
Provision for dismantling of thermal power plants 129,935 157,165 (5,529) 5,820 (4,824) 5,010

Annual Report 2024 Annual Report 2024180 181

Slovenské elektrárne, a.s.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2024
(in thousands of EUR)

The notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

17. Employee benefits

Employee benefits recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:
2024 2023

In thousands of EUR
Current
liabilities

Non-current
liabilities

Current
liabilities

Non-current
liabilities

Long-term incentives - 182 - 182
Post-employment benefits and other
employee benefits 2,221 40,462 2,665 33,711
Total 2,221 40,644 2,665 33,893